
 - All fees to apply from 1 July 2021 unless stated otherwise
 - All fees inclusive of GST except where noted “N”

Fee Type GL # GST 
(No/Yes)

Power* Proposed 
2021/22 Fees & 

Charges

LIBRARY FEES
Laminating - A5 or business card 13023110.138 Y 1.00$                    
Laminating - A4 13023110.138 Y 1.50$                    
Laminating - A3 13023110.138 Y 1.50$                    
A4 Black and White printed single sided 13023110.138 Y 0.50$                    
A4 Black and White printed double sided 13023110.138 Y 0.50$                    
A4 Colour printed single side 13023110.138 Y 0.50$                    
A4 Colour printed double side 13023110.138 Y 1.00$                    
A3 Black and White printed single side 13023110.138 Y 0.80$                    
A3 Black and White printed double side 13023110.138 Y 1.00$                    
A3 Colour printed single side 13023110.138 Y 2.00$                    
A3 Colour printed double side 13023110.138 Y 3.00$                    
Scanning per page - self service following instructions 13023110.138 Y -$                      

JOHN FLYNN PLACE  as at 1 January 2022
Admission - Adult 13005110.138 Y 12.10$                 
Admission - Senior Pensioner 13005110.138 Y 10.10$                 
Admission - School aged Child 13005110.138 Y 8.10$                    
Admission - Child under five with paying adult 13005110.138 FREE
Admission - Organised school excursion (outside of 4824) 13005110.138 Y 3.00$                    
Admission - Family Pass (2 x Adults plus 2 x school aged child less 20%) 13005110.138 Y 32.40$                 
Admission - Local (Post Code 4824) 13005110.138 FREE

Venue Hire as at 1 July 2021
Venue Hire (outside business hours) per hour, minimum of 2 hours Y 60.00$                 
Venue hire (within business hours) photos or meeting 13005110.138 Y FREE
Chair hire (white plastic) 13005110.138 Y 1.00 per Chair$   
Table hire (plastic) 13005110.138 Y 2.00 per Chair$   
Conditions:

Venue hire excludes any set up associated with the hire. 
if outside of standard trading hours, a minimum of 2 hours charge will be added for Staff attendance.

CLONCURRY UNEARTHED as at 1 January 2022
Admission - Adult 13006110.138 Y 12.10$                 
Admission - Senior 13006110.138 Y 10.10$                 
Admission - School aged Child 13006110.138 Y 8.10$                    
Admission - Child under 5 with paying adult 13006110.138 FREE
Admission - Organised school excursion (outside of 4824) 13006110.138 3.00$                    
Admission - Family Pass (2 x Adults plus 2 x school aged child)^ 13006110.138 Y 32.40$                 
Admission - Local (Post Code 4824) 13006110.138 FREE

Chair hire (grey plastic) as at 1 July 2021 13006110.138 Y 1.00$                    

COMBINED MUSEUM PASS as at January 2022
25% discount applied

Combined Museum Pass - Adult 13006110.138 Y 18.20$                 
Combined Museum Pass - Senior 13006110.138 Y 15.20$                 
Combined Museum Pass - Child 13006110.138 Y 12.10$                 
Combined Museum Pass - Family 13006110.138 Y 48.70$                 

FOSSICKING LICENCES - available from Visitor Information Centre             
Fees may update as per Department of Natural Resources and Mines website - 

https://www.qld.gov.au/recreation/activities/areas-facilities/fossicking/licences-permits/purchase

1 month   19504010.199 N 8.65$                    
6 months     19504010.199 N 32.85$                 
1 Year              19504010.199 N 55.30$                 

Family
1 month                         19504010.199 N 12.40$                 
6 Months                     19504010.199 N 42.15$                 
1 Year                           19504010.199 N 73.90$                 

Club Cost
1 Year                           19504010.199 N 92.60$                 

Educational Organisation 
1 month 19504010.199 N 36.70$                 
1 Year 19504010.199 N 73.90$                 

Commercial Tour Operator
1 month 19504010.199 N 64.75$                 
1 Year 19504010.199 N 558.00$               
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COMMUNITY BUS HIRE
Bond - Not for Profit Community Group & Commercial 19503040 200.00$               
Fee - Not for Profit Group (not including fuel) * FREE
Fee- Commercial/Private (not including fuel) - per km * 13007110.138 3.00$                    
Fee- Commercial/Private (not including fuel) - travel less than 40km - minimum fee applies 13007110.138 126.00$               
* Use of the Curry Kids Bus to incur same fee structure
* Driver not included - must have TMR driver authorisation

COMMUNITY FACILITIES BONDS
Cleaning Bond 19502010.00 N 380.00$               
Cleaning Bond - for bookings under $100 19502010.00 N 100.00$               
Cleaning Bond - BBQ 19502010.00 N 150.00$               
Key Bond (applies to all hiring requiring key) 19502010.00 N 94.00$                 

ANNUAL FACILITIES FEES
Community organisation (including Arts Council, CATS, dance) 51008/8009/3806 Y 963.00$               
Annual Fee - Sporting Association & Clubs 51006/8009/3806 1,207.00$            
(Includes Training Sessions and facilities for Games)

Annual Fee - PCYC 51006/8009/3806 2,029.00$            
Annual Fee - Schools 51006/8009/3806 1,760.00$            
Annual Fee - District Show/Curry Merry Muster Festival / Stockman's Challenge 51006/8009/3806 9,131.00$            
Annual Fee - Trainers 51005/8009/3806 892.00$               
Annual Fee - Cloncurry & Race Club 51005/8009/3806 1,253.00$            

CLONCURRY COMMUNITY PRECINCT 
Commercial, government & corporate (#) 51008/8009/3806 Y 1,364.00$            
Community group/ not for profit / private use 51008/8009/3806 Y 639.00$               

Includes function rooms (4), Shire Hall, Meeting Room, Bar & Kitchen facilities.
(#) Commercial & private functions discounted at full price less 20%

SHIRE HALL
Shire Hall, commercial, government & corporate (^) 51008/8009/3806 Y 669.00$               
Shire Hall, community group not for profit / private use (^) 51008/8009/3806 Y 233.00$               
Meeting room, commercial, government & corporate (1.) 51008/8009/3806 Y 94.00$                 
Meeting room, community group not for profit / private use (1) 51008/8009/3806 Y 46.00$                 
Meeting room, commercial, government & corporate (1.) half day 51008/8009/3806 Y 46.00$                 
Meeting room, community group not for profit / private use half day (1) 51008/8009/3806 Y No Cost
(^) includes use of stage, 25 tables, 250 chairs, precinct central toilets and eastern breakout space 51008/8009/3806 Y No Cost
1.room includes use of kitchenette space, 2 tables and 20 chairs 51008/8009/3806 Y No Cost
Half Day equals less than four hours including set up & set down 51008/8009/3806 Y No Cost

FUNCTION ROOMS
Per room,  commercial, government & corporate functions 51008/8009/3806 Y 177.00$               
Per room,  commercial, government & corporate functions - half day 51008/8009/3806 Y 91.00$                 
Four rooms, commercial, government & corporate functions 51008/8009/3806 Y 679.00$               
Per room, community group/ not for profit/ private use 51008/8009/3806 Y 60.00$                 
Four rooms, community group/ not for profit/ private use 51008/8009/3806 Y 235.00$               

#includes use of western breakout space, 5 tables per room and 50 chairs per room, precinct central toilets data projector & kitchen servery.
Half Day equals less than four hours including set up & set down

Gallery (subject to availability) Profitable organisation NEW 51008/8009/3806 Y 177.00$               
Gallery (subject to availability)  Non for profit organisation NEW 51008/8009/3806 Y 60.00$                 

Fee applies to Gallery when is being hired as a function room, no fee will apply when the gallery is being used as a gallery.

BAR & CATERING AREA
Bar & Kitchen Facilities per function 51008/8009/3806 Y 289.00$               
Bar only per function 51008/8009/3806 Y 106.00$               
Kitchen only per function 51008/8009/3806 Y 167.00$               
Bar & Kitchen Facilities per function community group not for profit/ private use 51008/8009/3806 Y 121.00$               
Bar only per function community group not for profit/ private use 51008/8009/3806 Y 60.00$                 
Kitchen only per function community Group not for profit/ private use 51008/8009/3806 Y 96.00$                 

Kitchen hire includes use of dishwasher, combi oven, coldroom & stove
Bar hire includes plastic wine, champagne and tumblers and glass washers
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COMMUNITY OPEN SPACE
Used in conjunction with other venue 51008/8009/3806 Y No Cost
Community use / private use 51008/8009/3806 Y 35.00$                 
Commercial, government & corporate 51008/8009/3806 Y 65.00$                 

MISCELLANEOUS
Crockery & Cutlery Hire* - Charge per set (plus breakages) per 50 sets 51008/8013/3806 Y 35.00$                 
Crockery & Cutlery Hire> - Morning Tea per set of 25 51008/8013/3806 Y 12.00$                 

> Crockery and cutlery  morning tea + cup and saucer or mug and side plate and teaspoon

No external hire for Chairs or tables available 
Chair Covers - white (includes cleaning) 51008/8013/3806 Y 0.50$                    
Tablecloths - white/black/ivory/ navy (includes cleaning) per tablecloth 51008/8013/3806 Y 10.00$                 
Tablerunners 51008/8013/3806 2.00$                    
Chair Sashes 51008/8013/3806 1.00$                    
Bar Tables - Stainless Steel (use at Precinct/Shire Hall only) - no external hire 51008/8013/3806 Y FREE
Portable PA - hire community groups not to profit subject to availability & function - 101.00$               
plus refundable bond of $200# (PORTABLE PA) 200.00$               
Projector (and screen where required) - internal use only FREE
Portable Whiteboard - internal use only FREE
Microphone Stand - internal use only FREE
Lectern FREE
BBQ (does include gas) 50.00$                 
Deck Chairs (plastic white) 13003010.138 Y 2.00 per Chair$   

RECREATION GROUNDS
Recreation Grounds - Entire facility 51006/8009/3806 Y 700.00$               
Recreation Grounds per day Main Oval/Kiosk/Grandstand/Toilets 51006/8009/3806 Y 350.00$               
Recreation Grounds per day Eddie Lee field/Jimmy Clendenning Kiosk 51006/8009/3806 Y 350.00$               

CLONCURRY EQUESTRIAN CENTRE
Equestrian Centre Facilities* (per day) 51005/8009/3806 Y 1,623.00$            
Equestrian Centre Shed Facility -  community group not for profit / private use 51005/8009/3806 Y 202.00$               
Equestrian Centre Shed Facility -  commercial, government & corporate 51005/8009/3806 Y 456.00$               

ARENA HIRE (per day) inc toilets and arena
Merry Muster Arena or Peter Abdy Arena (schools/training camps) 51005/8009/3806 Y 162.00$               

CAMPING Designated camping only
Camping - no power overnight with stock - not associated with an event 51005/8009/3806 Y 22.00$                 
Camping with power supplied (overnight with stock) not associated with an event. 51005/8009/3806 Y 42.00$                 
Camping - power supplied (overnight without stock) overflow. Y 37.00$                 

CAMPING (Army only): 
Army per night (for more than 10 vehicles and trucks) Y 642.00$               
Army per night (for less than 10 trucks) Y 408.00$               

RACECOURSE
Inc  toilets, showers, undercover betting ring, coldroom, shed, camping

Private Functions - New Toilet Block and Playground only 51005/8009/3806 38.00$                 
Racecourse-  community group not for profit / private use 51005/8009/3806 Y 202.00$               
Racecourse - commercial, government & corporate 51005/8009/3806 Y 456.00$               

CURRY KIDS EARLY LEARNING CENTRE
WEEKLY

Weekly discounted rate - Babies/Toddlers Room 13019110.134 Exempt 427.00$               
Weekly discounted rate - Tweenies/Kindy Room Exempt 418.00$               

DAILY
Babies /Toddlers Room (includes nappies/wipes) 13019110.134 Exempt 95.00$                 
Tweenies & Kindy Room 13019110.134 Exempt 93.00$                 

* Crockery & cutlery charge: 1 set includes main dinner plate, side plate, dessert bowl, entrée plate, entrée and main knife and forks,  steak knife, dessert spoon, teaspoon tea cup and saucer and 
water carafes

51008/8013/3806
19503030#

Y
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CLONCURRY SWIMMING POOL 
(to apply for the 2021/22 swimming season)                                       
Daily Sessions:-

Adults (16 and over) 15009110.138 Y 3.00$                    
Pensioners (holders of cards issued by Centrelink) 15009110.138 Y 2.50$                    
Students (11-16 years) 15009110.138 Y 2.00$                    
Children (between 5 and 10) 15009110.138 Y 2.00$                    
Children (4 and under with a supervising paying adult) Y FREE
Supervising swimming Adult (16 and over) with children 4 and under 15009110.138 Y 3.00$                    
Supervising non-swimming Adult (over 17 years) of children over 4 years 15009110.138 Y FREE
Term swimming - Schools per child 15009110.138 Y 1.00$                    
School hosted Carnivals Y FREE
Cloncurry Amateur Swimming Club Carnivals (Spectators and participants) Y FREE
Season Pass - Individual (Adult) 15009110.138 Y 150.00$               
Season Pass - Individual (Child/Student/Pensioners) 15009110.138 Y 75.00$                 
Season Pass - Family (Immediate Family only) 15009110.138 Y 250.00$               

10 Visit Pass^
Adults (16 and over) 15009110.138 Y 26.00$                 
Pensioners 15009110.138 Y 20.00$                 
Students (11-16 years) 15009110.138 Y 18.00$                 
Children (between 5 and 10) 15009110.138 Y 18.00$                 
Children (4 and under with a supervising paying adult) FREE
Family (immediate only - 2 adults & 2 children 5 & over) 15009110.138 Y 72.00$                 

Other:-
Cloncurry Amateur Swimming Club (annual pool hire fee only. Excludes entry fee) 15009110.138 Y 566.00$               
Other Clubs 15009110.138 Y 566.00$               
Social Functions, Birthdays, etc after hours (incl. staff) To be determined 

by lessee

Notes:-
*Daily entrance fees to apply per student, non supervising parents & teachers (non swimming supervising parents and teachers enter free)

 @Children or adults receiving coaching must pay the standard entrance fee in addition to whatever coaching fee is charged by the provider.
   ^These tickets have replaced monthly tickets. 10 pass is entry fee for 10 visits minus 20%. They are not transferable. Passes expire end of season 2021
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RATE SEARCH FEES

Full Search - Rates, Water meter reading, TP, Building, EHO 12009110.137 N LGA 2009 s97 233.00$             

Rates & Water Meter reading 12009110.137 N LGA 2009 s97 166.00$             

Rates only 12009110.137 N LGA 2009 s97 95.00$               

Express Search 12009110.137 N LGA 2009 s97 95.00$               

Ownership Details only 12009110.137 N LGA 2009 s97 21.00$               

SALEYARDS 

Weighing Fees 12019130.129 Y 2.60$                 

Weighing Minimum Charge# 12019130.129 Y 50.00$               

Rail Yard Fees (Cattle loaded out via Rail) 12019110.130 Y 1.00$                 

Dip & Yard Fees - Other than cattle 12019120.128 Y 3.00$                 

Dip & Yard Fees - Adult 12019120.128 Y 3.00$                 

Dip & Yard Fees - Calves 12019120.128 Y 2.00$                 

Dead Stock Fee per Animal (Charge to Agent) 15022110.136 Y 140.00$             

Tick Inspection Services (per 1 hour or part thereof) 12019120.128 Y 83.00$               

Spelling Fee for Transit Cattle (those not weighing or dipping) 12019110.130 Y 1.00$                 

Spelling Fee for Other Animals (Horses, Goats, Sheep etc) 12019110.130 Y 1.00$                 

Spelling Fee for Transit Organic Cattle per head  NEW 12019110.130 Y 2.00$                 

Spelling Fee for Transit Calves per calf  NEW 12019110.130 Y 0.50$                 

NLIS

NLIS Reading per head <501 head 12019110.130 Y 1.60$                 

NLIS Reading per head >501+head 12019110.130 Y 1.15$                 

NLIS Reading - Minimum Charge 12019110.130 Y 23.00$               

NLIS Mob Based Transfer (one mob from one property regardless of number of weigh 

bills on one day attracts one NLIS fee)

12019110.130 Y 33.00$               

NLIS Replacement Tags 12019110.130 25.00$               

WASH DOWN BAY FEES (charged by AVDATA)

Wash down key 12019110.130 Y 20.00$               

Wash Down Bay - $0.75 per minute with minimum charge of $4.00 for 5 mins 12019110.130 Y 4.00$                 

CEMETERIES

Search  -  Location/Grave per search 12018110.138 31.00$               

All Cemeteries (including Cloncurry, Dajarra, Kajabbi)

Interment of Ashes including application fee 12018110.138 370.00$             

Reservation of Grave - Written Application Required 12018110.138 228.00$             

Plaque - ordered by Council 12018110.138 At cost

Plaque Installation - lawn cemetrery, including application fee 12018110.138 Y 253.00$             

Plaque Installation - memorial wall, including application fee 12018110.138 Y 152.00$             

Grave - (13 years and up) 12018110.138 1,655.00$         

Child's Grave (under 13yrs) 12018110.138 FREE

Second Interment 12018110.138 1,655.00$         

After hours back fill (after 3pm) 12018110.138 410.00$             

Weekend and Public Holiday Burials

Child's Grave (under 13yrs) 12018110.138 FREE

Grave - (13 years and up) 12018110.138 2,495.00$         

Second Interment 12018110.138 2,495.00$         

Old Cemetery

Second Interment 12018110.138 2,435.00$         

RIGHT TO INFORMATION

Right to Information Application fee 12008110.138 RTI Act 52.60$               

Fee may update  as  published on  Right to Information and Information Privacy website 

https://www.rti.qld.gov.au/fees-and-charges

CORPORATE SERVICES

CLONCURRY SHIRE COUNCIL  

FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 ADOPTED ON 22-JUN-2021
RES NO: 13.210622

https://www.rti.qld.gov.au/fees-and-charges
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ANNUAL DOG REGISTRATION FEES
Dogs  (between 1 July & 30 September - per dog/bitch - 50% discount paid if paid within advertised discount period.

Entire - not microchipped 13032130.138 N AM(C&D)A2008 125.00$             
Entire - microchipped   13032130.138 N AM(C&D)A2008 77.00$                
Desexed -  not microchipped 13032130.138 N AM(C&D)A2008 47.00$                
Desexed  - microchipped 13032130.138 N AM(C&D)A2008 25.00$                
Pup up to 10 months (must be microchipped) 13032130.138 N AM(C&D)A2008 25.00$                
First dog owned by person with Pensioner Concession Card (desexed - microchipped) 13032130.138 N AM(C&D)A2008 25.00$                
Assistance Dogs - Cost of tag 13032130.138 N AM(C&D)A2008 5.00$                  

LL #02 253.00$             
Menacing dog/bitch 13032130.138 N AM(C&D)A2008 314.00$             
Restricted dog/bitch 13032130.138 N AM(C&D)A2008 421.00$             
Dangerous dog/bitch 13032130.138 N AM(C&D)A2008 598.00$             
New resident to town - as per  1 July & 31 August fees

CAT REGISTRATION FEES (OPTIONAL) 11.00$                
Replacement Tags - cat and dog 13032130.138 N AM(C&D)A2008 5.00$                  
Annual Application & Permit Fee - Permit to keep other animals 13032130.138 N LL #02 243.00$             
Surrender fee (animal) excluding collection on after hour, weekend/public holiday 13032130.138 N LL #02 FREE

POUND RELEASE FEES - DOG
First Offence (unregistered) in one year 13032130.131 N LL #02 167.00$             
First Offence (registered) in one year 13032130.131 N LL #02 FREE
Second Offences 13032130.131 N LL #02 187.00$             
Third and subsequent Offences 13032130.131 N LL #02 334.00$             

POUND RELEASE FEES - ALL OTHER ANIMALS (non-specified) 162.00$             

RE-HOMING FEE (including desexing, microchipping & registration) 304.00$             

SUSTENANCE FEE
Sustenance per day - dogs 13032130.138 N LL #02 31.00$                
Sustenance - All other animals 13032130.138 N LL #02 62.00$                

ANIMALS TRAPS - HIRE ONLY
Bond of Dog/Cat trap per week 19502100.00 N 50.00$                

PEST ANIMALS BOUNTIES
Wild Dog Scalp 13032130.138 N 76.00$                
Wild Cat Tail 13032130.138 N 10.00$                

DECLARED PEST ANIMAL BAITS
Doggone Dog Bait (pack of 100) 13032110.138 Y 202.00$             

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Environment Health Search/ Compliance Inspection (per hour) 13031110.138 N LGA 2009 s97 133.00$             
Audit of Food Safety Program 13031110.132 N Food Act 2006 AT COST
Accreditation of Food Safety Program (based on external auditor info) 13031110.132 N Food Act 2006 314.00$             

APPLICATION FOR PERMITS & LICENCES (new or renewal) 13031100.138 Y 98.00$                

PERMIT/LICENCE FEES
Permit to soliciting for business on roads  (advertise/sold ticket) 13031110.138 N LL #01 50.00$                
Permit - installation/replacement/repair/removal of Gates and Grids N LL #08 355.00$             
Permit - Annual fee for gates and grids - Increase to recover associated costs N LL #08 96.00$                
Food Licence - Food Premises or off site catering 13031110.132 N Food Act 2006 186.00$             
Food Licence - Registration (Mobile Vehicle) 13031110.132 N Food Act 2006 104.00$             
Food Licence - Mining 13031110.132 N Food Act 2006 537.00$             
Itinerant Vendors - Daily 13031110.132 N Food Act 2006 152.00$             
Itinerant Vendors - Annual (3 days per month max, cannot carry over from month to month) 13031110.132 N Food Act 2006 644.00$             
Local Business Vendors - Annual (unlimited) 507.00$             
Licence - Skin penetration, tattooing, piercing etc 13031110.138 N PH(ICPAS)A2003 237.00$             

CLONCURRY SHIRE COUNCIL  
FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 ADOPTED ON  22-JUN-2021

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

Annual Application & Permit Fee - 
Permit to keep more than 2 dogs - does not include registrations 13032130.138 N

RES NO: 13.210622
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APPROVAL FEES
Annual Approval Fee - Caravan Park/Camping Grounds 13031110.138 N LL #01 324.00$             

CLONCURRY REFUSE
Vehicle wreck per body (waiver for demolition derby cars) 15022130.136 N 50.00$                
Vehicle wreck per body (picked up from site) Actual cost + 20%

Abandoned vehicles Impoundment Release Fee 15022130.136 N TO(RUM)A 1995 273.00$             
Disposal of Car and 4x4 Tyres (must be clean & without rim) 15022130.136 N 15.00$                
Disposal of Truck tyres (must be clean & without rim) 15022130.136 N 30.00$                
Disposal of redundant power poles (per pole) 15022130.136 N 76.00$                
Disposal of general generated outside of Cloncurry Shire (per m3)* 15022130.136 N 86.00$                
Disposal of regulated waste generated outside of Cloncurry Shire (per m3)* 15022130.136 N 131.00$             
* These fees are charged in addition to the fees applicable below

LIGHT TRUCK
* Regulated (trackable) waste -  eg asbestos 15022130.136 N 507.00$             
* Commercial-Industrial/Demolition waste 15022130.136 N 91.00$                
* Commercial- General waste N 54.00$                
* Soils 15022130.136 N 91.00$                

MEDIUM TRUCK
* Regulated (trackable) waste - eg asbestos, etc. 15022130.136 N 1,116.00$          
* Commercial-Industrial/Demolition waste 15022130.136 N 255.00$             
* Commercial- General waste N 109.00$             
* Soils 15022130.136 N 258.00$             

HEAVY TRUCK
* Regulated (trackable) waste - eg asbestos 15022130.136 N 2,171.00$          
* Commercial-Industrial/Demolition waste 15022130.136 N 685.00$             
* Commercial- General waste N 508.00$             
* Soils 15022130.136 N 696.00$             

SEMI TRAILER
* Regulated (trackable) waste - eg asbestos 15022130.136 N 2,993.00$          
* Commercial-Industrial/Demolition waste 15022130.136 N 1,353.00$          
* Commercial- General waste N 521.00$             
* Soils 15022130.136 N 1,353.00$          
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St Andrews Garden Settlement
(as per St Andrews Garden Settlement Management Policy CD 0005) - effective 1 January 2022

Weekly rent - Single Pensioner Unit N 125.00$                  
Weekly rent - Single Worker Unit N 175.00$                  
Weekly rent - Double Pensioner Unit N 200.00$                  
Weekly rent - Double Worker Unit N 285.00$                  
Electricity per week (single pensioner unit) Y 32.00$                    
Electricity per week (single worker unit) Y 42.00$                    

RTA Bonds - Receipt to Trust Account 19503020 N

AERODROMES 
ASIC - Council application processing fee (excluding Council staff) 15008110.126 Y 78.00$                    

LANDING FEES
Annual Landing Fees (Cloncurry based aircraft)

Per Aircraft 15008110.126 Y 679.00$                  
Per Helicopter 15008110.126 Y 522.00$                  

Landing Fees (Non-Cloncurry based aircraft)(collected by AVDATA)
Minimum charge (for aircraft less than 2 tonne) 15008110.126 Y 30.00$                    
Sliding scale based on weight for all aircraft over 2 tonne (per tonne) 15008110.126 Y 14.50$                    

PASSENGER TAXES
RPT - All Passengers 15008160.125 Y 35.50$                    
Charters/FIFO - All Passengers 15008160.125 Y 53.50$                    
AIRCRAFT PARKING FEES

Charter/FIFO Parking Fee > 4hours per aircraft per day (charged via AVDATA) 15008160.125 Y 2,112.00$               
Flight Delay (RPT/Charter/FIFO) 15008160.125 Y LL #09 At Cost
TIE DOWN FEES

Tarmac Tie Down (Per annum) 15008110.138 Y LL #09 598.00$                  
Grass Tie Down (Per annum) 15008110.138 Y LL #09 355.00$                  
Overnight Tie Down 15008110.138 Y LL #09 21.00$                    

CLONCURRY SHIRE COUNCIL  
FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 ADOPTED ON 22-JUN-2021
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES  - All fees to apply from 1 July 2021 unless stated otherwise
 - All fees inclusive of GST except where noted “N”

    Fee Type GL # GST 
(No/Yes)

Power* Proposed 
2021/22 Fees 

& Charges

Bond for Public Notification Signs - refund upon return 19503010.00 N 100.00$           
Bond for temporary buildings and relocatable dwellings 19503010.00 N 5,000.00$        
Request for a list of Adjoining Property Owners (for the purpose of Public 13030110.141 N PA 2016 FREE

13030110.141 N PA 2016 182.00$           
Sealing of Plans 13030110.141 N 852.00$           

13030110.141 N 426.00$           

Copy of Planning Scheme Digital only 13030110.141 N PA 2016 20.00$             
Town Planning Scheme - Hard Copy 13030110.141 N 91.00$             

13030110.141 N 588.00$           

Compliance Inspection (per inspection) 13030110.141 N 289.00$           
Request to revive lapsed application 13030110.141 N 816.00$           

Withdrawal of a Development or Building Application
All fees must be paid as per the attached schedule at the time the application is lodged.  Any 

% at application stage 13030110.141 N PA 2016 70.0%
% at information request and referral stage 13030110.141 N PA 2016 50.0%
% at notification stage 13030110.141 N PA 2016 25.0%
% at decision stage 13030110.141 N PA 2016 10.0%

BUILDING SERVICES
Building Approval - Building Certification is outsourced 

Extension of time – Maximum 12 Months 13030130.150 N PA 2016 126.00$           
Search Fee for Council Building Record - 10 Days 13030130.150 N PA 2016 83.00$             
Search Fee for Council Building Record - 3 Day Fast Track 13030130.150 N PA 2016 103.00$           
Search Fee for Council Building Record, inc  site inspection 13030130.150 N PA 2016 415.00$           
Photocopying of draining plan held by Council 13030130.150 N PA 2016 32.00$             

13030130.141 N PA 2016 139.00$           

Caravan Application Fee 13031110.138 N PA 2016 263.00$           
Caravans (Per Week)

13031110.138 N PA 2016 35.00$             

Building Inspection - on request from building certifier 13030130.150 N PA 2016 223.00$           

Building over Infrastructure
Building over or near sewer, water main, stormwater drains Application 13030130.141 N PA 2016 315.00$           
Fast Track Application 13030130.141 N PA 2016 415.00$           
Indemnity Application (build over sewer/stormwater) 13030130.141 N PA 2016 47.00$             

Driveways
Driveway / Crossover Application 13030110.141 N PA 2016 187.00$           

Valuation Maintenance Fee 
Note: The Valuation Maintenance fee is subject to change as required by the Department of Natural Resources and Mines.

Preliminary Investigations of Road Closure 13030110.141 N PA 2016 852.00$           
Preliminary investigations of Lease over Crown Land 13030110.141 N PA 2016 522.00$           

Siting Variations
Amenity and aesthetic assessment - removal (house or structure) 13030110.141 N PA 2016 659.00$           
Siting Variation assessment 13030110.141 N PA 2016 187.00$           

PLUMBING / WATER DRAINAGE
Search for drainage plans 15024110.138 N LGA2009 s97 192.00$           
Search Fast Track Fee (additional fee) - 3 days 15024110.138 Y 103.00$           
Camera & Operator (per hour) 15024110.138 Y 263.00$           
Sewer/water location fee (per hour) 15024110.138 Y 299.00$           

Conditional Approval Required (fee will apply to owner of any land where a caravan is in residence 
and being occupied) - temporary occupation during construction of a dwelling

Endorsement of documents (community management statement, easement documents and lease 
documents)

Privately Certified Plans - Archiving - General, Class 1 & 10 Residential, Class 2-9 Commercial and 
Plumbing

NOTE: No fees will be refunded once reporting has been completed and the report is awaiting Council decision

CLONCURRY SHIRE COUNCIL  
FEES AND CHARGES 2021/22 ADOPTED ON  22-JUN-2021

Road Name (where a subdivision requires approval for the naming of a new road (each name)

Application for compliance certificates (Administration of application and checking against Council's 
planning scheme, policies and design standards )
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PLUMBING COMPLIANCE 
Application Fee - Plumbing (fee per fixture - min fee $275.00) 13030110.148 N LGA2009 s97 65.00$             
Application Fee - Hydraulic Assessment N LGA2009 s97 299.00$           
Application fee - On Site Sewerage Assessment (per advice) 15024110.148 N LGA2009 s97 200.00$           
Application fee - Stormwater Inspection  (per advice) 13030110.148 N LGA2009 s97 94.00$             

13030110-148 N LGA2009 s97 94.00$             

  *Greater than 50km from Cloncurry (additional fee per kilometer) 13030110-148 N LGA2009 s97 2.00$                

WATER SERVICES 
Domestic Water service (25mm) connection 15023110.135 N LGA2009 s97 3,551.00$        
Industrial/commercial Water service (50mm) connection 15023110.135 N LGA2009 s97 6,950.00$        
Industrial water connections which exceed 50mm diameter will be charged on an 

  
15023110.135 N LGA2009 s97   At Cost + 15%

Water meter tests (refundable if meter error is Council's responsibility) 15023110.138 N LGA2009 s97 172.00$           
Water meter flow test 15023110.138 N LGA2009 s97

Raw Water Purchased from Council per KL-min charge $150 15023110.138 N LGA2009 s97 7.00$                
Treated water Purchase from Council per KL- min Charge $150 15023110.138 N LGA2009 s97 9.00$                
Water sample testing (per sample) 15023110.138 N LGA2009 s97 395.00$           

SEWERAGE FEES
Jump up connection 150mm 15024110.135 N LGA2009 s97 3,551.00$        
Jump up connection greater than 150mm as per DA conditions. 15024110.135 N LGA2009 s97 At Cost + 15%
Septic Tank Pump Out Fee - First Standard Load 15024110.138 N LGA2009 s97 735.00$           
Septic Tank Pump Out Fee - Travel fee - outside township per kilometer 15024110.138 N LGA2009 s97 2.00$                
Call Out Charges 15024110.138 LGA2009 s97 At Cost + 15%
Sewerage/Trade Waste per load - maximum capacity per load is 5000 litres 15024110.138 N LGA2009 s97 75.00$             

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
Material Change of Use

Home-based Business 13030110.141 N PA 2016 365.00$           
Development Application for material change of use -  code assessable - 
accommodation, business, community, entertainment, recreation and rural 

13030110.141 N PA 2016 1,379.00$        

Development Application for material change of use – impact assessable -  
accommodation, business, community, entertainment, recreation and rural 

13030110.141 N PA 2016 2,181.00$        

Development Application for material change of use - code assessable – industrial 
activities

13030110.141 N PA 2016 2,257.00$        

Development Application for material change of use – impact assessable – industrial 
activities

13030110.141 N PA 2016 3,175.00$        

Development Application for material change of use - code assessable – extractive industry activities 13030110.141 N PA 2016 3,145.00$        

Development Application for material change of use – impact assessable – extractive industry activitie 13030110.141 N PA 2016 4,159.00$        

Review by external consultants of accompanying reports (passed on at cost to 
applicant in addition to base fee as determined by Council on an individual 

13030110.141 N PA 2016  Base fee + 
Actual Cost 

Reconfiguring a Lot
Development Application for reconfiguring a lot – up to 5 lots 13030110.141 N PA 2016 2,421.00$        
Development Application for reconfiguring a lot – per lot in excess of 5 lots 13030110.141 N PA 2016 419.00$           

Town Planning Items
Planning & Development Certificates Limited 13030110.141 N PA 2016 167.00$           
Planning & Development Certificates Standard 13030110.141 N PA 2016 355.00$           
Planning & Development Certificates Full 13030110.141 N PA 2016 735.00$           

Changing an Application
Minor Change to a Development Approval 13030110.141 N PA 2016 679.00$           
Major Change to a Development Approval (triggers new application) 13030110.141 N PA 2016
Negotiated Decision 13030110.141 N PA 2016 679.00$           

13030110.141 N PA 2016 679.00$           
13030110.141 N PA 2016 187.00$           

Change/Cancellation of Conditions of Approval Up to two (2) conditions to be changed/cancelled
Change/Cancellation of Conditions of Approval for each additional condition to be changed/cancelled

Inspection Fee- any of the abovementioned plumbing works (per inspection per hour within 50km 
from Council office)
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Extension of Currency Period
- Extension of approval before lapsed 13030110.141 N PA 2016 679.00$           

Development Applications Assessed under a Superseded Planning Scheme
Request for Assessment under Superseded Planning Scheme 13030110.141 N PA 2016   $1500 + 

prescribed fee  

Preliminary Approval for a Proposed Development
Preliminary Approval for proposed development 13030110.141 PA 2016   75% of 

prescribed fee  
Preliminary approval to vary the effect of the Planning Scheme 13030110.141 PA 2016   125% of 

prescribed fee   

Application for a Development Permit Minimum Fee (Estimated Value of works less 
than $10,000)

13030110.141 N PA 2016 1,055.00$        

Application for a Development Permit (Estimated Value of works between $10,000 
and $300,000 + 3.3% of value in excess of $10,000.00)

13030110.141 N PA 2016 1,055.00$        

Application for a Development Permit (Estimated Value of works between $300,000 
and $1 million + 2.7% of value in excess of $300,000.00)

13030110.141 N PA 2016 15,391.00$      

Review by external consultants of accompanying reports (passed on at cost to 
applicant in addition to base fee as determined by Council on an individual 

 

  Base fee + 
Actual cost  

Advertising Device 
Operational Works Application for Advertising Device 13030110.141 N PA 2016 187.00$           

Works Inspection Fees
Application for Inspection of Works Minimum fee (Estimated Value of work less 
than $10,000.00) per Engineering Condition

13030110.141 N PA 2016 334.00$           

Application for Inspection of Works (Estimated Value of work between $10,000 and 
$300,000 + 0.8% of value in excess of $10,000.00) per Engineering Condition

13030110.141 N PA 2016 334.00$           

Application for Inspection of Works (Estimated Value of Works between $300,000 
and $1 million + 0.6% of value in excess of $300,000.00)

13030110.141 N PA 2016 4,616.00$        

Application for Inspection of Works (Estimated Value of Works greater than $1 
million + 0.3% of value in excess of $1 million)

13030110.141 N PA 2016 12,418.00$      

OPERATIONAL WORKS (INCLUDING CIVIL, LANDSCAPING WORKS AND ADVERTISING DEVICES)
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